ABB DC Drives
DCS550, 20 A to 1000 A
Catalog
2  3ADW000378R0101 | DCS550 Technical catalog e a
©
20
11
ABB Automation Products GmbH - All Rights Reserved

power and voltage range.
How to select a drive
Type designation: DCS550 - S0y - xxxx - 05
DCS550-S0y-xxxx-05
–– DCS550	 = Product series
–– S0		  = DC drive converter module
–– y		  = 1	 = single bridge/ motor operation
		  = 2	 = double bridge motor + regen operation
–– xxxx		  = rated current (main bridge armature circuit) double check
		     suitable duty cycles rated field current, see table
–– 05		  = 230 VAC ... 525 VAC supply
Options are ordered via Id code of the price list.
DCS550 Technical catalog e a | 3ADW000378R0101  11
Standard interface and extensions for comprehensive connectivity
Mains connection
Mains 3-phase 230 VAC - 525 VAC; -15 % / +10 %
Rated frequency 50 Hz or 60 Hz
Field exciter
Supply voltage Internally connected to the mains
Hardware Completely integrated 3-phase OnBoard field exciter
Operating conditions
Degree of protection IP 00
EMC Fulfilling EN 61800-3 in accordance with
3ADW 000 032
Compliance CE, cULus
Control interfaces
Auxiliary voltages 115 VAC, 230 VAC, 230 VDC
PC-tools DriveWindow Light, DWL AP, start-up assistant, winder as-
sistant, help function
DCS550 Control Panel As standard, several languages, start-up assistant, help
function
Status display Seven-segment display as standard
Analog I/O 4 AI (15 bit + sign);
3 AO (11 bit + sign; two are freely programmable, one is
fixed for armature current)
Digital I/O 8 DI, 5 DO (one for mains breaker)
Motor temperature 1 PTC
Analog tacho input As standard
Encoder input As standard for 5 V and 24 V encoders
Option slots two slots for analog and digital I/O plug-in options
Special firmware functions
Adaptive Program 16 freely programmable function blocks
PID controller Freely usable PID controller
Macros 10 pre-defined macros for fast commissioning
winder macros 4 pre-defined winder macros
Control and communication options
Analog & digital plug-in options
1 * RAIO 2 AI, 2 AO
2 * RDIO 3 DI, 2 DO each
Classic fieldbusses
RCAN-01 CANopen
RCNA-01 ControlNet
RDNA-01 DeviceNet
RMBA-01 Modbus (RTU)
RPBA-01 Profibus
Ethernet fieldbuses
RECA-01 EtherCat
RETA-01 Ethernet/IP and Modbus/TCP
RETA-02 Profinet
±90...±270 V
±30...±90 V

non-dynamic applications (e.g. E-Stop function).
DCS550 Technical catalog e a | 3ADW000378R0101  13
Technical data, dimensions and weights
Single bridge (2-Q Drive), 230 - 525 V -15 / +10 %
IA [A] IF [A] Fan supply Dimensions
h x w x d [mm]
Weight
[kg]
Power 400 V
[kW]
Power 525 V
[kW]
Losses
[kW]
Type code Size
20 1 - 12 no fan 370 x 270 x 220 11 9 12 0,18 DCS550-S01-0020-05 F1
45 internal 21 26 0,28 DCS550-S01-0045-05
65 internal 30 38 0,32 DCS550-S01-0065-05
90 internal 42 52 0,39 DCS550-S01-0090-05
135 1 - 18 115 / 230 V 370 x 270 x 270 16 63 78 0,58 DCS550-S01-0135-05 F2
180 115 / 230 V 84 104 0,76 DCS550-S01-0180-05
225 115 / 230 V 105 131 0,90 DCS550-S01-0225-05
270 115 / 230 V 126 157 1,00 DCS550-S01-0270-05
315 2 - 25 115 / 230 V 459 x 270 x 310 25 146 183 1,12 DCS550-S01-0315-05 F3
405 115 / 230 V 188 235 1,38 DCS550-S01-0405-05
470 115 / 230 V 219 273 1,66 DCS550-S01-0470-05
610 2 - 35 230 V 644 x 270 x 345 38 284 354 1,94 DCS550-S01-0610-05 F4
740 230 V 344 429 2,38 DCS550-S01-0740-05
900 230 V 419 522 2,95 DCS550-S01-0900-05
Double bridge (4-Q Drive), 230 - 525 V -15 / +10 %
IA [A] IF [A] Fan supply Dimensions
h x w x d [mm]
Weight
[kg]
Power 400 V
[kW]
Power 525 V
[kW]
Losses
[kW]
Type code Size
25 1 - 12 no fan 370 x 270 x 220 11 10 13 0,20 DCS550-S02-0025-05 F1
50 internal 21 26 0,31 DCS550-S02-0050-05
75 internal 31 39 0,36 DCS550-S02-0075-05
100 internal 42 52 0,42 DCS550-S02-0100-05
150 1 - 18 115 / 230 V 370 x 270 x 270 16 62 78 0,64 DCS550-S02-0150-05 F2
200 115 / 230 V 83 104 0,84 DCS550-S02-0200-05
250 115 / 230 V 104 130 1,00 DCS550-S02-0250-05
300 115 / 230 V 125 156 1,10 DCS550-S02-0300-05
350 2 - 25 115 / 230 V 459 x 270 x 310 25 145 182 1,22 DCS550-S02-0350-05 F3
450 115 / 230 V 187 234 1,54 DCS550-S02-0450-05
520 115 / 230 V 216 270 1,85 DCS550-S02-0520-05
680 2 - 35 230 V 644 x 270 x 345 38 282 354 2,15 DCS550-S02-0680-05 F4
820 230 V 340 426 2,64 DCS550-S02-0820-05
1000 230 V 415 520 3,31 DCS550-S02-1000-05
Size: 	        F1		    		      F2			                  F3			              F4
 IAC = IA * 0.82 + IF * 0.82
14  3ADW000378R0101 | DCS550 Technical catalog e a
Line reactors L1
Size Converter type (2-Q) Converter type (4-Q) Line choke 1 %
relative voltage drop
Design
fig.
Line choke 4 %
relative voltage drop
Design
fig.
F1 DCS550-S01-0020 DCS550-S02-0025 ND01 1 ND401 4
DCS550-S01-0045 DCS550-S02-0050 ND02 1 ND402 4
DCS550-S01-0065 DCS550-S02-0075 ND04 1 ND403 5
DCS550-S01-0090 DCS550-S02-0100 ND06 1 ND404 5
F2 DCS550-S01-0135 DCS550-S02-0150 ND06 1 ND405 5
DCS550-S01-0180 DCS550-S02-0200 ND07 2 ND406 5
DCS550-S01-0225 DCS550-S02-0250 ND07 2 ND407 5
DCS550-S01-0270 DCS550-S02-0300 ND09 2 ND408 5
F3 DCS550-S01-0315 DCS550-S02-0350 ND09 2 ND408 5
DCS550-S01-0405 DCS550-S02-0450 ND10 2 ND409 5
DCS550-S01-0470 DCS550-S02-0520 ND10 2 ND410 5
F4 DCS550-S01-0610 DCS550-S02-0680 ND12 2 ND411 5
DCS550-S01-0740 DCS550-S02-0820 ND13 3 ND412 5
DCS550-S01-0900 DCS550-S02-1000 ND13 3 ND413 5
	 Fig. 1					     Fig. 2				    Fig. 3
	 Fig. 4					     Fig. 5
DCS550 Technical catalog e a | 3ADW000378R0101  15
Fuse connections
Semiconductor fuses and fuse holders for AC and DC power lines
The DCS550 converter sizes F1, F2, F3 and F4 with rated
currents up to 1000 A require external line fuses for armature
bridge.
The table assigns the AC fuse types to the converter types
involved. In case the converter needs to be equipped with DC
fuses according to the instructions use the same type of fuse
used on the AC side now in the plus and minus line (only for
sizes F1...F4). Blade type fuses are used for all the convert-
ers of construction type F1...F4 except the converters (610 A,
680 A, 740 A, 820 A, 900 A, 1000 A).
Size Converter type (2-Q) Converter type (4-Q) Fuse Type Fuse holder Design
fig.
F1 DCS550-S01-0020 DCS550-S02-0025 50A 660V UR OFAX 00 S3L 1
DCS550-S01-0045 DCS550-S02-0050 63A 660V UR 1
DCS550-S01-0065 DCS550-S02-0075 125A 660V UR 1
DCS550-S01-0090 DCS550-S02-0100 1
F2 DCS550-S01-0135 DCS550-S02-0150 200A 660V UR OFAX 1 S3 2
DCS550-S01-0180 DCS550-S02-0200 250A 600V UR 2
DCS550-S01-0225 DCS550-S02-0250 315A 660V UR OFAX 2 S3 2
DCS550-S01-0270 DCS550-S02-0300 500A 660V UR OFAX 3 S3 3
F3 DCS550-S01-0315 DCS550-S02-0350 3
DCS550-S01-0405 DCS550-S02-0450 700A 660V UR 4
DCS550-S01-0470 DCS550-S02-0520 4
F4 DCS550-S01-0610 DCS550-S02-0680 900A 660V UR 3 x 170H 3006 5
DCS550-S01-0740 DCS550-S02-0820 5
DCS550-S01-0900 DCS550-S02-1000 1250A 660V UR 5